

NO. 19-1644

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

BP P.L.C.; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.;
CROWN CENTRAL LLC; CROWN CENTRAL NEW HOLDINGS LLC;
CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORP.;
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL, PLC;
SHELL OIL COMPANY; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS;
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; MARATHON OIL
COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION; MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION; SPEEDWAY LLC; HESS CORP.;
CNX RESOURCES CORPORATION; CONSOL ENERGY, INC.;
CONSOL MARINE TERMINALS LLC,

*Defendants-Appellants,**(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE IN NO. 1:18-CV-02357-ELH,
HONORABLE ELLEN L. HOLLANDER, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ENERGY POLICY
ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

MATTHEW D. HARDIN, ESQ.
HARDIN LAW OFFICE
1725 I Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 802-1948
matthrewdhardin@gmail.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Energy
Policy Advocates*

– and –

LOUISIANA LAND & EXPLORATION CO.; PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY;
CROWN CENTRAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION,

Defendants.

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Amicus Supporting Appellant,

NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES; U. S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS;
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; PUBLIC
CITIZEN, INC.; SHELDON WHITEHOUSE; EDWARD J. MARKEY; STATE
OF MARYLAND; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT;
STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF OREGON;
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF
WASHINGTON; MARIO J. MOLINA; MICHAEL OPPENHEIMER; BOB
KOPP; FRIEDERIKE OTTO; SUSANNE C. MOSER; DONALD J.
WUEBBLES; GARY GRIGGS; PETER C. FRUMHOFF; KRISTINA DAHL;
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; ROBERT BRULLE;
CENTER FOR CLIMATE INTEGRITY; CHESAPEAKE CLIMATE ACTION
NETWORK; JUSTIN FARRELL; BEN FRANTA; STEPHAN
LEWANDOWSKY; NAOMI ORESKES; GEOFFREY SUPRAN;
UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS,

Amici Supporting Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PUBLIC RECORDS AFFIRM THIS CASE BELONGS IN FEDERAL COURT	4
a) Outside Groups Have Instigated and Funded Purported State Law Tort Suits to Obtain Policy Goals	6
b) This Suit and Others Like it Represent an Attempt to Shakedown a Federally Regulated Industry for Improper Purposes	11
II. HISTORIC CONCERNS ABOUT STATE COURT BIAS ARE AMPLIFIED IN THIS CASE	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	12
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 621 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	14
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	14
